

05-13-2003 102446752

55 East Monroe Street

Suite 4200

Chicago, IL 60603-5803

312-346-8000

fax 312-269-8869

www.seyfarth.com

Writer's direct phone

(312) 269-8971

Writer's e-mail

hstotland@seyfarth.com

April 25, 2003

Director U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

BOX ASSIGNMENT

Washington, D.C. 20231

Re:

Recordal of Trademark Assignment

Matter No. 502400

Registration of Trademark POLAR PACK

Registration No. 2,616,128

Dear Sir:

Please record the attached original document or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

Mid-lands Chemical Company, Inc.

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Tuscarora Incorporated

Address:

2320 South Foster Avenue

Wheeling, Illinois 60090-6572

3. Nature of Conveyance: Trademark Assignment

Date of execution: October 31, 2002

4. This Assignment is being filed in respect to registration of trademark POLAR PACK, Registration No. 2,616,128, issued September 10, 2002.

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002731 FRAME: 0802

STON, D.C. BRUSS

DOUD TRAINCISCO

SACRAMENTO

LOS ANGELES NEW YORK

HOUSTON

OSTON CHICAGO



Harold V. Stotland Seyfarth Shaw 42nd Floor 55 East Monroe Street Chicago, Illinois 60603-5803

- 6. Total number of applications involved: 1.
- 7. Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$ 40.00
- 8. Please charge any additional fees or credit any overpayment to Deposit Account No. 19-1351.
- 9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Date:

V

Total Number of Pages Including Cover Sheet, Attachments and Document: 5

CHI 10452569.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002731 FRAME: 0803

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

MID-LANDS CHEMICAL COMPANY, INC.

Linda De Goler, President

STATE OF

) SS

COUNTY OF FLORIDA

I, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid do hereby certify that the above-named person who signed on behalf of Mid-Lands Chemical Company, Inc., is personally known to me, or proven to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the person whose name is described in the foregoing instrument, and that he appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered said instrument as his free and voluntary act and deed for the use and purposes therein set forth, and acknowledged that he had full authority to act on behalf of Mid-Lands Chemical Company, Inc.

Dated: 10/3/

-

RECORDED: 05/04/2003

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public

SONIA K. HORVATH
MY COMMISSION # DD 049764
EXPIRES: November 23, 2005
NOTARY FL Notary Service & Bonding, Inc.

10443020

TRADEMARK REEL: 002731 FRAME: 0804